- OFFICE OF THE STATE COMPTROLLER R

ni 110 State Street

S ok APPROVED DOCUMENTTRANSMITTAL_;-"_.-_-'.
STATE OF NEW YORK A .-Date o
. ’Bureau of Contracts, Floor. 11-1 ."Z_-_'-.'.-:_Dept ED : f-r QQ C:’ {«)C‘}

| '_Albany, New York 122.36.3.3_1} .'.:;.;f-'r.Contract No. | (w’f/ f 9[‘}’ \5

' ';"'-_.-'.Purchase Ordar No

;'“:z

o ‘\E
.

o R
O B B T
Sl .

S

gl T e .

L m Enclosed rs an approved contract Refer to thrs contract number and Department ID in a!l correspondence

B ;:E] Enclosed is an approved Amendment No lChange Order No : L ¢ S o |n the amount of

o D Enclosed is an approved purchase order Refer to thlS purchase order nurnber and Department iD in atl B
: correspondence L 9 Gann . SRR . S

: '_-f_G Enclosed is an approved purchase order change notrce :n the amount of $




PAGE: 0001 NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY

PROGRAM: PRC130 NEW CONTRACT REQUEST (AC340) | | AMENDMENT/

DATE RUN: 08/26/13 BATCH TRANSMITTAL DATE 2013-08-26 | _| SUPPLEMENTAL
SFS DEPARTMENT ID | BATCH NUMBER |AUDIT TYPE|AP BUSINESS UNIT NET AMOUNT
4000200 | €0033 |0 TBV ASMO1 55000.00

ORIGINATING AGENCY

| CONTRACT NO.|VERSION #

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES & FRIED MAN LLP

NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY ADD | €111945 0000

SFS VENDOR ID | ADDITIONAL| CONTRACTOR TYPE | ADMIN AGENCY SFS DEPT ID
1 100099074 | X | 04020 / 4000200

PAYEE NAME

PAYEE ADDRESS
1633 BROADWAY

CITY STATE ZIP CODE
NEW YORK NY 10019
INT. ELIGIBLE |IRS CODE ISTAT. TYPE| IND-STATEWIDE |INDICATOR-DEPARTMENT
Y | I
|CONTRACT AMOUNT CONTRACT PERIOD
55000.00 08/15/13 0 08/14/14
BID DATE }RENEWAL/AMENDMENT BEGIN FP.O. DATE
/ / | 08/15/13 08/26/13
DESCRIPTION
QUTSIDE COUNSEL
DESCRIPTION CoF S
PROVISIONS
o /] -
PB?P RER’ SﬁGNﬁ RE/ | |PREPARER'S PHONE NO.
£, ; | .
, | 455-5006
AGENCY FIN/{%E{///;CER S SIGNATURE DATE
: /éZ/%Z Y1 2€ ) /3
AUDIT STATUS é’TEGORY!METHOD OF AWARD AUDIT CLASS |PROJECT CODE
/
BIDS SOLICITED NUMBER REJECTED]DECLINED |N0 REPLY ROUTE CODE
| |
DATE RECEIVED |AUDIT GROUP |DATE APPROVED |[DATE REJECTED AUDITOR;gMINEffALS
G 47 03 [/ /[ )
e ~_
ACT PO# BATCH AMT DEEPT FUND PROGRAM PO AMOUNT ACCOUNT
XXXXXX 55000.00 4000200 10050 81501 |INTENDED
! i




PAGE: 0001

NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY

PROGRAM: PRC130 NEW CONTRACT REQUEST (AC340) | | AMENDMENT/
DATE RUN: 08/26/13 BATCH TRANSMITTAL DATE 2013-08-26 | | SUPPLEMENTAL
| SFS DEPARTMENT ID |BATCH NUMBER |AUDIT TYPE|AP BUSINESS UNIT NET AMOUNT
|4000200 | co033 |0 | TBV ASMOL 55000.00
| ORIGINATING AGENCY CONTRACT NO.|VERSION #
KEW YORX STATE ASSEMBLY ADD | €111945 | 0000

SFS VENDOR ID
1 100099074

|

X

ADDITIONAL| CONTRACTOR TYPE | ADMIN AGENCY SFS DEPT ID
| 04020 / 4000200

PAYEE NAME

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES & FRIED MAN LLP

PAYEE ADDRESS
1633 BROADWAY

CITY | STATE | ZIP CODE
NEW YORK | NY 10019
INT. ELIGIBLE |IRS CODE |STAT. TYPE| IND-STATEWIDE |INDICATOR-DEPARTMENT
Y | |
CONTRACT AMOUNT | CONTRACT PERIOD
55000.00 | 08/15/13 TO 08/14/14
BID DATE RENEWAL/AMENDMENT BEGIN P.0. DATE
/7 _ 08/15/13 08/26/13
DESCRIPTION
QUTSIDE COUNSEL
DESCRIPTION e o
| PROVISIONS
) ﬂ,
P%EP ER’E SIGNATURE[/ | PREPARER’S PHONE N
{ ° ! 455-5006
AGENCY FIN%;%E/SEE;CER'S SIGNATURE DATE
LA -
K e
A £ { R 1L /3
AUDIT STATUS EK%F%ERY|METHODﬂOF AWARD AUDIT CLASS |PROJECT CODE
: | o~ / |
BIDS SOLICITED |[NUMBER REJECTED |DECLINED |NO REPLY ROUTE CODE
‘ T
DATE RECEIVED |AUDIT GROUP |DATE APPROVED |DATE REJECTED |AUDITO INITIALS
s :
[0/ 4 /1A / / I / / l i
e | \)y
ACT PO# BATCH AMT DEPT FUND PROGRAM | PO AMOUNT FYR  ACCOUNT
XXXXXX 55000.00 | 4000200 10050 81501 |INTENDED




PAGE: 0001 NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY

PROGRAM: PRC130 NEW CONTRACT REQUEST (AC340) | | AMENDMENT/
DATE RUN: 08/26/13 BATCH TRANSMITTAL DATE 2013-08-26 | | SUPPLEMENTAL
SFS DEPARTMENT ID BATCH NUMBER |AUDIT TYPE|AP BUSINESS UNIT NET AMOUNT
4000200 Cc0033 |0 | TBV ASMO1 55000.00
ORIGINATING AGENCY _ CONTRACT NO. |VERSION #
NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY ADD | C111945 | 0000
SFS VENDOR ID ADDITIONAL| CONTRACTOR TYPE | ADMIN AGENCY SFS DEPT ID
1 100099074 : X | 04020 / 4000200
PAYEE NAME

KASOWITZ BENSCN TORRES & FRIED MAN LLP
PAYEE ADDRESS
1633 BROADWAY

CITY : | STATE | ZIP CODE .
NEW YORK : | NY 10019
INT. ELIGIBLE |IRS CODE |STAT. TYPE| IND-STATEWIDE |INDICATOR-DEPARTMENT
Y ‘ ]
CONTRACT AMOUNT | CONTRACT PERIOD
55000.00 | 08/15/13 TO 08/14/14

BID DATE RENEWAL/AMENDMENT BEGIN P.O. DATE

/! / 08/15/13 08/26/13
DESCRIPTION
OUTSIDE COUNSEL
| DESCRIPTION T -y
PROVISIONS

a /]

PREPARER’§ SIGNATURE

/ | PREPARER’ S PHONE NO.

| 455-5006
{AGENCY FINEj%E/sEE;CER’S IGNATURE - DATE

K1 2¢ /43
AUDIT STATUS ]G’TEGORY|METH0D E? AWARD - AUDIT CLASS |PROJECT CODE

/ |
BIDS SOLICITED NUMBER REJECTED DECLINED INO REPLY ROUTE CODE
|
DAT% RECEIVED AUDIT GROUP |DATE APPROVED fDATE REJECTED |AUDITOR’S Iﬂgii‘gs
v e 113 [/ 1 [/ l \f’

ACT PO# BATCH AMT DEPT FUND PROGRAM PO AMOUNT FYR ACCQUNT

XXXXXX 55000.00 4000200 10050 81501 !INTENDED




Justification for Contract between the New York State Assembly and Kasowitz Benson
Torres Friedman LLP

The Assembly has asked the firm of Kasowitz Benson Torres Friedman LLP to
serve as special counsel advising the Assembly in formulating or amending legislation or
policies related to campaign finance, the electoral process, lobbying, conflicts of interest
and ethics of public officers, intended to restore the public trust and increase
accountability in state government. As special counsel, Kasowitz Benson Torres
Friedman LLP will also advise the Assembly in matters related to the separation of
powers and legislative privileges and immunities and provide counsel if litigation arises
related to these issues. assist in managing compliance and responding to requests for
information in connection with Executive inquiries.

Several law firms were considered by the Assembly. This firm was chosen due to
their reputation and litigation expertise. The firm has agreed to offer the Assembly a
reduced hourly rate of Two Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($285.00). This is a reasonable
market rate for the Albany area and comparable to recently approved contracts for
outside counsel. The Assembly does not currently have any on-going contracts with this
law firm.



THE ASSEMBLY
STATE OF NEW YORK

ALBANY
1 Enterprise Drive
Albany, New York 12248
Agrnﬁiﬁigl}gifg%%tifel FA§<5:1(2)1 g?i%@%r
September 3, 2013
William Hughes
Chief Auditor
Office of the State Comptroller
110 State Street, 11" Floor
Albany, NY 12236
Regarding: Memorandum of Agreement
Contract Number: CI111945
Contractor: Kasowitz, Benson, Torres & Friedman LLP

Terms and Amount: 8/15/13 — 8/14/14, $55,000.00

Dear Mr. Hughes:

Enclosed please find an original contract and three signature pages for an agreement entered into
by the party named above and the New York State Assembly.

When approved, would you kindly return the two executed signature pages to the New York
State Assembly, Contracts Unit, One Enterprise Drive, Albany, NY 12248,

If there are any questions, please contact me at 455-4197,
Thank you in advance for your cooperation in this matter.
Sincerely,

Amy Metcalfe
Enclosures



4a.

5a.

PRCL133 ' Print Date: 08/26/2013 #01
1311945 CARF: 9087

NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY
CONTRACT APPROVAL REQUEST FORM

Copy of Proposed Contract Must Be Attached

Requesting Office: COUNSEL TO THE MAJCRITY Unit Code:308

Name, Office and Telephone number of Person Preparing Reguest:
SHARRT KINLEY, DIR PURCH/CONTRACTS EXT. 5630

New Contract: (111545
Contractor Type: X MWBE: UP Eid-Date:

Contract Type: Services

General description of equipment or service tc be provided:
OUTSIDE CCUNSEL

Name and Address of propoged vendor:
KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES & FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 BROADWAY

NEW YORK , NY 106019

Name, Title and telephone no. of vendor representative:
MARC KASOWITZ

PARTNER

212-505-1800

Effective date of CARF/contract: 08/15/2013

Expiration date of contract: 08/14/2014

NOTE: If effective date of contract ie date of installation/approval:
Please indicate the effective period of the contract

Please indicate the estimated installation date:




PRC133 ‘Print Date: 08/26/2013 #01
Cl11945 ' CARF': 2087

- 02 -
What is the justification for the equipment or services provided by this contract?

THE ASSEMBLY REQUIRES QUTSIDE COUNSEL.

For what reason was the vendor providing the eguipment or service chosen?
(Include bids if solicited)

SEE ATTACHED.

Please provide below the calculations supporting the cost estimate.
Inciude installation, start-up costs and any anticipated price increases.

HOURLY RATE FOR SERVICES:
$285.00 PER HOUR FOR PARTNERS AND ASSOCIATES
$90.00 PER HOUR FOR PARALEGALS & LAW CLERKS

HOURLY CHARGES INCLUDE ALL LEGAL RESEARCH, ANALYSIS, MEMORANDA, CORRESPONDENCE,
TELEPHONE CONVERSATIONS, PREPARATION FOR, AND APPEARANCES AT MEETINGS,

COURT APPEARANCES AND ANY OTHER TASKS NECESSARY TO CONDUCT LEGAL REPRESENTATION
OF THE ASSEMBLY. THE HOURLY RATE SHALL ALSO INCLUDE ALL DISBURSEMENTS AND
REASONABLE OUT-QF-POCKET EXPENSES EXCLUSIVE OF TRAVEL. IN ADDITION THE
CONTRACTOR IS ENTITLED TQ REASONABLE TRAVEL EXPENSES NOT TO EXCEED &5, 000.00.

TO BE PAID MONTELY ON THE BASIS OF ITEMIZED INVOICES.
NOT TO EXCEED $55,000.00

SUMMARY OF CONTRACT AMOUNTS BY FYR

YR OBJECT AMOUNT BUDGET DESCRIPTION

2013 55173 55,000.00 11 MISCELLANEQUS CONTRACTUAL SERVICES
Contract total 3§ 55,000.00 :




PRC1489 NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY PRINT DATE: 08/26/2013 #01
C111945 CARF FINANCIAL REPORT CARF: 09087 '

CMDY DESC: LEGAL SERVICES

CMDY OBJECT PUR MEASURE RECV
F¥R CCDE CODE UNIT QTY CODE DESC UNIT PRICE LINE AMT TYPE
2013 NO70 55173 308 1.0000 W JOB 55,000.0000 55,000.00 NR
55,000.00

CARF TOTAL:" 55,000.00



C1 1 1945 ! Kascwstz Benson Torres & Friedman LLP

Good Morning,

FY! - | have requested the PO on the SFS this morning, please provide the encumbrance within five

business days. Note that after the encumbrance is made available, this will be maved on for supetvisory
review/approval, additional information may be needed, thank you.

Maryann Yurkon.

RFP Unit/OSC

Phone # (518) 474-2584
FAX # (518) 474-8030
myurkon@ecsc.state.ny.us

arkorn 1w metcalfea - 10/04/2013 11.22 AM



THE ASSEMBLY
STATE OF NEW YORK

THIS AGREEMENT made the day of August, 2013 between

Kasowitz Benson Torres Friedman LLP
1633 Broadway
New York New York 10019

Hereinafter called the Contractor and The Assembly of the State of New York, hereinaffer called the
Assembly: _

WITNESSETH:
It is hereby mutually agreed as follows:

A 1. The Assembly does hereby employ, engage and hire the Contractor, and the Contractor
does hereby accept and agree to perform legal services in connection with Executive
inquiries into the operation of the Assembly and related requests made to Assembly
Members or staff for information or documents in connection with consideration or passage
of legislation on an as needed basis for the period of August 15, 2013 to August 14, 2014.

2. In consideration of the foregoing, the Contractor shall receive as and for full payment for
services rendered compensation at the rate of Two Hundred Eighty-Five Dollars ($285.00)
per hour for partners and associates and Ninety dollars ($90.00) for paralegals and law
clerks. Houry charges shall include all legal research, analysis, memoranda,
correspondence, telephone conversations with you or other persons, preparation for, and
appearances at meetings, court appearances and any other tasks necessary to conduct
legal representation of the Assembly. The hourly rate shall also include all disbursements
and reasonable out-of-pocket expenses exclusive of travel.

3. The total to be paid to the Contractor for compensation for services shall not, during the term
" of this agreement, exceed the sum of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000). In addition, the
Contractor shall be entifled to reasonable travel not to exceed Five Thousand Dollars
($5,000.00). Travel and expenses shall be in conformity with the Office of the State
Comptroller of the State of New York travel guidelines. Said compensation shall be payable
monthly on the basis of itemized vouchers submitted for services previously rendered by the
Contractor and approved by the Speaker of the New York State Assembly or his designated
representative. The vouchers must itemize the days and hours for each person along with

any travel expenses, if any.

4, The Contractor will maintain accurate records and accounts of services performed and
moneys expended under this Agreement and shall furnish or make available any estimate,
expenditures, or report, as requested by the State Comptroller, or as may be necessary for
auditing purposes or to verify that expenditures were made only for the purpose authorized
by this Agreement. Such records and accounts and all supportive documentation shall be
kept for at least six (6) years subsequent to dates of final payment hereunder, or until a final

-



audit has been made by the Department of Audit and Control, whichever event shall occur
sooner. ‘

5, The term of this Agreement shall be one year from August 15, 2013 to August 14, 2014 and
may renewable for one year periods by written agreement between the Contractor and the
Assembly—and ap
New York.

The Contractor shall not delegate any of the duties required to be performed under the terms of this
Agreement.

The relationship of the Contractor to the Assembly shall be that of an independent contractor, In
accordance with such status as an independent contractor, said Contractor covenants and agrees to
act consistent with such status, to neither hold himself out as nor claim to be an officer or employee
of the State of New York by reason hereof, and not to, by reason hereof, make any claim, demand, or
application to or for any right or privilege applicable to an officer or employee of the State of New
York, including, but not limited to, worker's compensation coverage, unemployment insurance
benefits, social security coverage, or retirement membership credit,

are specifically requested by the Assembly and approved by the Attorney General. Such approval
must be requested separately for each matter to be litigated and must be received prior to the
commencement of services.

Opinions prepared by consultant law firms construing the statutes or Constitution of the State of New
York do not constitute the view of the State unless the prior written approval of the Attorney General
is obtained. Requests for said approval shall be submitted to the Solicitor General, Division of the
Appeals and Opinions Bureau, Department of Law, State Capitol, Albany, New York.

With respect to any confract or employment as an independent Contractor or employee of the State
of New York, or any New York public corporation as defined in Section Sixty-six of the New York
General Construction Law, or any agency or department of either, purstiant to the terms of any other
present or future Agreement, express, implied, entered into with such entity, if any, the Contractor
hereby covenants and represents that there is no conflict as to hours required to be worked or duties
required to be performed pursuant to the terms of this Agreement and the aforesaid contract or
employment,

Contractor affirms and agrees to comply with New York State Finance Law §139-, 139-k, and 165-a
and certifies that all information provided to the Assembly is complete, true, and accurate

During the term of this Agreement, the provisions of Appendix A attached hereto are made a part of
this Agreement with the same force and effect as if fully set forth herein, and the parties agree to be
bound by the terms thereof.

1. The performance of work under the contract may be terminated for convenience, in whole or
from time to time in part, by the Assembly whenever for any reason the Assembly shall
determine that such termination is in ifs best interest. Termination of work hereunder shall

-2

roved by the Offices of Attorney General and Comptroller of the State of ...

'ouru

{ Formatted: Strikethrough

am

..--{ Formatted: Strikethrough

)




termination becomes effective,

2. After receipt of the Nofice of Termination, the Contractor shall exercise all reasonable
diligence to accomplish the cancellation or diversion of any outstanding commitments
covering personal services extending beyond the date of such termination to the extent that
they relate to the performance of any work terminated by the notice.

3. The Contractor shall submit its termination claim to the Assembly promptly after receipt of a
Notice of Termination, but in no event later than thirty days from the effective date thereof,
unless one or more extensions in writing are granted by the Assembly upon written request
of the Contractor within such thirty day period or authorized extension thereof. Upon failure
of the Contractor to submit its termination claim within the time allowed, the Assembly may
determine, on the basis of information available fo it, the amount, if any, due to the
Contractor by reason of the termination and shall thereupon pay fo the Contractor the
amount so determined.

4, The Contractor agrees to transfer fitle to the Assembly and deliver in the manner, at the time,
and to the extent, if any, directed by the Assembly, such information and items which, if the
contract had been completed, would have been required to be furnished to the Assembly.

The Assembly may, at any time, by written notice, make changes in or additions to work or services
within the general scope of this contract upon the approval of the Office of the Attorney General and
the Office of the State Comptroller. If any such change or addition causes an increase or decrease in
the cost of, or in the time required for, performance of this contract, an equitable adjustment shall be
made in the price, or time of performance, or both, and the Contractor shall be notified in writing
accordingly. Any claim by the Contractor for adjustment under this clause must be asserted within
thirty days from the date of receipt by the Contractor of the notification of change; provided, however,
that the Assembly, if it decides that the facts justify such action, may receive and act upon such claim
asserted at any time. Nothing in this clause shall excuse the Contractor from proceeding with this
contract as modified.

This agreement shall be deemed executery only to the extent of money available to the Assembly for
the performance of the terms hereof and no liability on account thereof shall be incurred by the
Assembly or the State of New York beyond moneys available for the purpose thereof.

Anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, it is expressly understood and agreed that
the Contractor shall not have the right to make any contracts or commitments for or on behalf of the
Assembly or New York State.

This Agreement and performance hereunder and all actions hereunder shall be construed in
accordance with and under and pursuant to the laws of the State of New York and that in any action
that may be brought arising out of, in connection with, or by reason of this Agreement, the laws of the
State of New York shall be applicable and govemn to the exclusion of the law of any other forum, and
any action against the State of New York or the Assembly arising out of this contract shall be
commenced in a court of competent jurisdiction in the State of New York.



All notices, demands, instructions, claims, approvals and disapprovals required to be given to either
party hereto shall be deemed to have been given properly if sent by registered mail addressed to the
party at the addresses hereinbefore set forth or to such other address as either party shall have
notified the other in writing to be the proper maifing address,

No waiver or modification of this Agreement or of any covenant, condition, or limitation herein

waiver or modification shall be offered or received in evidence in any action between the parties

hereto arising out of or affecting this Agreement, or the rights or obligations of any party hereunder, g,
unless such waiver or modification is in writing, duly executed as aforesaid, and the parties further

agree that the provisions of this paragraph may not be waived except as herein set forth.

This written Agreement contains the sole and entire Agreement between the parties and shall
supersede any and all other Agreements between the parties,

The parties hereto shall execute such other and further documents as may be required to effectuate
the terms of this Agreement.

The terms, clauses and provisions of this confract are intended to be severable, and the
unconstitutionality, illegality or unconscionability of any term, clause or provision shall in no way effect
the enforcement of any other term, clause or provision.

This agreement shall not take effect until approved, in writing, hereon by the Offices of the Aftorney
General and State Comptroller of the State of New York.

This agreement is governed by the laws of the State of New York.

{ Formatted: Strikethrough

mn




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed the day and year first above written.

CONTRACT NUMBER C111945

ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

~ Kasowitz Benson Torres Friedman LLP New York Stat{}&ssembly

| Nty €, Dot : Ay A Mcfzed (e Miﬁimﬂmﬁefé @)’“"g
PrinName and Title u Prir}tName nd Title

Date Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Attomey General's Signature Comptroller's Signature

(1 it o

Dated \D\\\D\\/))

#55 ove @

NOTE: Original copies of this signature page will only be attached fo original copies of this contract.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF FIRM OR PARTNERSHIP

STATE OF NEW YORK )ss.:
COUNTY OF e ferle-

78
On this 11 day of Auwe L , 2013, before me personally appeared
Murc B (s ol " to me known and known to me to be a member of the
Firm of Kasowitz Benson Torres Friedman LLP is the person described and who executed the foregoing
instrument in the Firm name of Kasowitz Benson Torres Friedman LLP and sfhe duly acknowledged to me
that sthe executed the same and for the act and deed of said Firm.

Commission expires:

J. STRICKER .
NOTARY BUBLIC, State of New York -
ol Ko. 31-499\94;7 ny {4
Qualiied in New York County %
Gomvetasion Expiras Apri e



PROCUREMENT LOBBYING VENDOR DISCLOSURE

Compliance with New York State Finance Law §139-j and §139;k require disclosures of
past findings of non-responsibility, affirmation of compliance with the law, and
certification that all information provided is complete, true and accurate.

The NYS Assembly reserves the right to terminate this contract if it is found that the
certification provided by the offerer/bidder in accordance with NYS Finance Law §139-k
was intentionally false or intentionally incomplete. Upon such finding, the NYS
Assembly may exercise its termination right by providing written notification to the
contractor. '

Vendor Disclosure, Affirmation, and Certification:

List and fully explain any findings of non-responsibility within the past four(4) years by any
governmental entity, including but not limited to (i) impermissible contacts or other violations of -
State Finance Law sections 139-j and 139-k and/or the (if)intentional provision of false or
incomplete information to a governmental entity.

Bidders affirm and agree to comply with State Finance Law sections 139-f and 139-k and certify
that all information provided to the Assembly is complete, true and accurate.
. . & g




IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT

By entering into this Contract, Contractor certifies that it is not on the “Entities Determined To Be Non-Responsive
Bidders/Offerers Pursuant to The New York State Iran Divestment Act of 2012” list (“Prohibited Entities List”)
posted on the OGS website at: http://www.ogs.ny.gov/about/regs/docs/ListofEntities.pdf and further certifies that it
will not utilize on such Contract any subcontractor that is identified on the Prohibited Entities List. Contractor
agrees that should it seek to renew or extend this Contract, it must provide the same certification at the time the
Contract is renewed or extended. Contractor also agrees that any proposed Assignee of the Contract will be required
to certify that it is not on the Prohibited Entities List before the New York State Assembly may approve a request for

Assignment of Contract. ' '

During the term of the Contract, should the New York State Assembly receive information that a person (as defined
by State Finance Law §165-a) is in violation of the above-referenced certifications, the New York State Assembly
will review such information and offer the person an opportunity to respond. If the person fails to demonstrate that
it has ceased its engagement in the investment activity which is in violation of the Act within 90 days after the
determination of such violation, then the New York State Assembly shall take such action as may be appropriate and
provided for by law, rule, or contract, including, but not limited to, seeking compliance, recovering damages, or
declaring the Contractor in default.

The New York State Assembly reserves the right to reject any request for renewal, extension, or assignment for an
entity that appears on the Prohibited Entities List prior to the renewal, extension or assignment award of the
Contract, and to pursue a responsibility review with Contractor should it appear on the Prohibited Entities List
hereafter,

SIGNATURE - |

fe3




APPENDIX A

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR NEW YORK STATE CONTRACTS

- PLEASE RETAIN THIS DOCUMENT
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

December, 2012



STANDARD SLAUSES FOR KYS CONTRACTS APPERDIK A
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Page
1. Execuiory Clause 3
2. Non-Assignment Clause 3
3. Comptroller’s Approval 3
4. Workers’ Compensation Benefits 3
5. Non-Discriminatidn Requirements 3
6. Wage and Hours Provisions 3
7. Non-Ceollusive Bidding Certification 4
8. International Boycott Prohibition 4
9. Set-Off Rights 4
10. Records 4
11. Identifying Information and Privacy Notification 4
12. Equal Employment Opportunities For Minorities and Women 4-5
13. Conflicting Terms ' 5
14. Governing Law 5
15, Late Payment 5
16. No Arbitration 5
17. Service of Process 5
18. Prohibition on Purchase of Tropical Hardwoods 56
19. ° MacBride Fair Employment Principles 6
20. Omnibus Procnrément Act of 1992 6
21. Reciprocity and Sanctions Provisions 6
22, Compliance with New York State Information Security Breach and Notification Act 6
23. Compliance with Consultant Disclosure Law o
24, Procurement Lobbying 7
25, Certification of Registration to Collect Sales and Compensating Use Tax by Certain 7

Page 2

State Contractors, Affiliates and Subcontractors

December, 2012



APPENDIX B

STANDARD CLAUSES FoR NYS CONTRACTS

STANDARD CLAUSES FOR NYS CONTRACTS

The parties to the attached contract, license, lease, amendment
or other agreement of any kind (hereinafter, "the contract”" or
"this contract"} agree to be bound by the following clauses
which are hereby made a part of the contract (the word
"Contractor” herein refers to any party other than the State,
whether a contractor, licenser, licensee, lessor, lessee or any

other party):

1. EXECUTORY CLAUSE. In accordance with Section 41
of the State Finance Law, the State shall have no liability
under this contract to the Contractor or to anyone else beyond
funds appropriated and available for this contract.

2. NON-ASSIGNMENT CLAUSE. In accordance with
Section 138 of the State Finance Law, this contract may not be
assigned by the Confractor or its right, title or interest therein
assigned, transferred, conveyed, sublet or otherwise disposed
of without the State’s previous written consent, and attempts
to do so are null and vold. Notwithstanding the foregoing,
such prior written consent of an assignment of a contract let
pursuant to Article XI of the State Finance Law may be
waived at the discretion of the contracting agency and with the
concurrence of the State Comptroller where the - original
confract was subject to the State Comptroller’s approval,
where the assignment is due to a reorganization, merger or
consolidation of the Contractor’s business entity or enterprise.
The State retains its right to approve an assignment and to
require that any Contractor demonstrate its responsibility to do
business with the State. The Contractor may, however, assign
its right to receive payments without the State’s prior written
consent unless this contract concerns Certificates of
Participation pursuant to Articie 5-A of the State Finance Law,

3. COMPTROLLER'S APPROVAL. In accordance with
Section 112 of the State Finance Law (or, if this contract is
with the State University or City University of New York,
Section 355 or Section 6218 of the Education Law), if this
contract exceeds $50,000 (or the minimum thresholds agreed
to by the Office of the State Comptroller for certain S, UN.Y.
and C.UN.Y. contracts), or if this is an amendment for any
amount fo a contract which, as so amended, exceeds said
statutory amount, or if, by this confract, the State agrees to
give something other than money when the wvalue or
reasonably estimated value of such consideration exceeds
$10,000, it shall not be valid, effective or binding upon the
State until it has been approved by the State Comptroller and
filed in his office. Comptroller's approval of contracts let by

the Office of General Services is required when such contracts .

exceed $85,000 (State Finance Law Section 163.6-a).
However, such pre-approval shall not be required for any
confract established as a centralized contract through the
Office of General Services or for a purchase order or other
transaction issued under such centralized contract.

Page 3

4. WORKERS' COMPENSATION BENEFITS. In
accordance with Section 142 of the State Finance Law, this
contract shall be void and of no force and effect unless the

LContractor shall provide and maintain coverage during the life

of this contract for the benefit of such employees as are

. required to be covered by the provisions of the Workers'
. Compensation Law.

5. NON-DISCRIMINATION REQUIREMENTS. To the
extent required by Article 15 of the Executive Law (also
known as the Human Rights Law) and all other Statz and
Federal statutory and constitufional non-discrimination
provisions, the Contractor will not discriminaie against any
employee or applicant for employment because of race, creed,
color, sex, national origin, sexual orientation, age, disability,
genetic predisposition or carrier status, or marital status.
Furthermore, in accordance with Section 220-¢ of the Labor
Law, if this is a contract for the construction, alteration or
repair of any public building or public work or for the
manufacture, sale or distribution of materials, equipment or
supplies, and to the extent that this contract shall be performed
within the State of New York, Contractor agrees that neither it
nor its subcontractors shall, by reason of race, creed, color,
disability, sex, or national origin: (a) discriminate in hiring
against any New York State citizen who is qualified and
available to perform the work; or (b) discriminate against or
intimidate any employee hired for the performance of work
under this contract. If this is a building service contract as
defined in Section 23¢ of the Labor Law, then, in accordance
with Section 239 thereof, Contractor agrees that neither it nor
its subcontractors shall by reason of race, creed, color,
national origin, age, sex or disability: (a) discriminate in
hiring against any New York State citizen who is qualified and
available to perform the work; or (b) discriminate against or
intimidate any employee hired for the performance of work
under this contract. Contractor is subject to fines of $50.00
per person per day for any violation of Section 220-e or
Section 239 as well as possible termination of this contract
and forfeitre of all moneys due hereunder for a second or
subsequent violation. _

6. WAGE AND HOURS PROVISIONS. If this is a public
work contract covered by Article 8 of the Labor Law or a
building service contract covered by Article 9 thereof, neither
Contractor's employees nor the employees of its
subcontractors may be required or permitted to work more
than the number of hours or days stated in said statutes, except
as otherwise provided in the Labor Law and as set forth in
prevailing wage and supplement schedules issued by the State
Labor Department, Furthermore, Contractor and its
subcontractors must pay at least the prevailing wage rate and
pay or provide the prevailing supplements, including the
premium rates for overtime pay, as determined by the State
Labor Department in accordance with the Labor Law.
Additionally, effective Aprii 28, 2008, if this is a public work
coniract covered by Article 8§ of the Labor Law, the Contractor
understands and agrees that the filing of payrolls in a manner

December, 2012



STARDARD CLAUSES FOR KYS COKTRACTS

APPENDIX A

consistent with Subdivision 3-a of Section 220 of the Labor
Law shall be a condifion precedent to payment by the State of
any State approved sums due and owing for work done wpon
the project.

7. NON-COLLUSIVE BIDDING CERTIFICATION. In
accordance with Section 139-d of the State Finance Law, if
this contract was awarded based upon the submission of bids,
Contractor affirms, under penalty of perjury, that its bid was
arrived at independently and withowt collusion aimed at
restricting competition. Contractor further affirms that, at the
time Confractor submitied its bid, an authorized and
responsible person executed and delivered to the State a non-
collusive bidding certification on Contractor's behalf,

8. INTERNATIONAL BOYCOTT PROHIBITION. In
accordance with Section 220-f of the Labor Law and Section
139-h of the State Finance Law, if this contract exceeds
$5,000, the Contractor agrees, as a material condition of the
confract, that neither the Conmtractor nor any substantially
owned or affiliated person, firm, partnership or corporation
has participated, is participating, or shall participate in an
international boycott in violation of the federal Export
Administration Act of 1979 (56 USC App. Sections 2401 et
seq.) or regulations thereunder. If such Coniractor, or any of
the aforesaid affiliates of Contractor, is convicted or is
otherwise found to have violated said laws or regulations upon
the final determination of the United States Commerce
Department or any other appropriate agency of the United
States subsequent to the contract's execution, such contract,
amendment or modification thereto shall be rendered forfeit
and void. The Confractor shall so notify the State Comptroller
within five (5) business days of such conviction, determination
or disposition of appeal (ZNYCRR 105.4).

9. SET-OFF RIGHTS. The State shall have all of its
commeon law, equitabie and statutory rights of set-off. These
rights shall include, but not be limited to, the State's option to
withheld for the purposes of set-off any moneys due to the
Contractor under this contract up to any amounts due and
owing to the State with regard to this confract, any other
contract with any State department or agency, including any
contract for a term commencing prior to the term of this
conftract, plus any amounts due and owing to the State for any
other reason including, without limitation, tax delingquencies,
fee delinquencies or monetary penalties relative thereto. The
State shall exercise its set-off rights in accordance with normal
State practices including, in cases of set-off pursuant to an
audit, the finalization of such audit by the State agency, its
representatives, or the State Comptroller.

10. RECORDS. The Contractor shall establish and maintain
complete and accurate books, records, documents, accounts
and other evidence directly pertinent to performance under
this contract (hereinafter, collectively, "the Records"). The
Records must be kept for the balance of the calendar year in
which they were made and for six (6) additional vears
thereafter. The State Comptroller, the Attorney General and

Page 4

any other person or entity authorized to conduct an
examination, as well as the agency or agencies involved in this
contract, shall have access to the Records during normal
business hours at an office of the Contractor within the State
of New York or, if no such office is available, at a mutually
agreeable and reasonable venue within the State, for the term
specified above for the purposes of inspection, auditing and
copying. The State shall take reasonable steps to protect from
public disclosure any of the Records which are exempt from
disciosure under Section 87 of the Public Officers Law (the
"Statute") provided that: (i) the Contractor shall timely inform
an appropriate State official, in writing, that said records
should not be disclosed, and (ii) said records shall be
sufficiently identified; and (iii) designation of said records as
exempt under the Statute is reasonable. Nothing contained
herein shall diminish, or in any way adversely affect, the
State's right to discovery in any pending or future litigation.

11. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION AND PRIVACY
NOTIFICATION. (a) Identification Number(s). Every
invoice or New York State Claim for Payment submitted to a
New York State agency by a payee, for payment for the sale of
goods or services or for transactions (e.g., leases, easements,
licenses, etc.) related to real or personal property must include
the payee's identification number. The number is any or all of
the following: (i) the payee’s Federal employer identification
nummber, (it} the payee’s Federal social security number, and/or
(iii) the payee’s Vendor Identification Number assigned by the
Statewide Financial System, Failure to include such number
or numbers may delay payment. Where the payee does not
have such number or numbers, the payee, on its invoice or
Claim for Payment, must give the reason or reasons why the
payee does not have such number or numbers.

(b) Privacy Notification. (1) The authority to request the
above personal information from a selier of goods or services
or a lessor of real or personal property, and the authority to
maintain such information, is found in Section 5 of the State
Tax Law, Disclosure of this information by the seller or lessor
to the State is mandatory. The principal purpose for which the
information is collected is to enable the State to identify
individuals, businesses and others who have been delinguent
in filing tax refurns or may have understated their tax
liabilities and to generally identify persons affected by the
taxes administered by the Commissioner of Taxation and
Finance. The information will be used for tax administration
purposes and for any other purpose authorized by law. (2) The
personal information is requested by the purchasing unit of the
agency confracting to purchase the goods or services or lease
the real or personal property covered by this contract or lease.
The information is maintained in the Statewide Financial
System by the Vendor Management Unit within the Rureau of
State Expenditures, Office of the State Compiroller, 110 State
Street, Albany, New York 12236.

12. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES FOR
MINORITIES AND WOMEN. In accordance with Section
312 of the Executive Law and 5 NYCRR 143, if this contract

December, 2012




STANDARD CLAUSES FGR RY5 CONTRRCTS

APPENDIX A

is: (i) & written agreement or purchase order Instrinent,
providing for a total expenditure in excess of $25,000.00,
whereby a contracting agency is committed to expend or does
expend funds in return for labor, services, supplies,
equipment, materials or any combination of the foregoing, to
be performed for, or rendered or furnished to the contracting
agency; or (i) a written agreement in excess of $100,000.00
whereby a confracting agency Is committed to expend or does
expend funds for the acquisition, construction, demolition,
repiacement, major repair or renovation of real property and
improvements thereon; or (iii) a written agreement in excess
of $100,000.00 whereby the owner of a State assisted housing
project is committed to expend or does expend funds for the
acquisition, construction, demolition, replacement, major
repair or removation of real property and improvements
thereon for such project, then the following shall apply and by
signing this agreement the Contractor certifies and affirms that
it is Contractor’s equal employment opportunity policy that;

(a) The Contractor will not discriminate against employees or
applicants for employment because of race, creed, color,
national origin, sex, age, disability or marital status, shall
make and document its conscientious and active efforts to
employ and utilize minority group members and women in its
work force on State contracts and will undertake or continue
existing programs of affirmative action to ensure that minority
group members and women are afforded equal employment
opportunities without discrimination. Affirmative action shall
mean recruitment, employment, job assignment, promotion,
upgradings, demotion, transfer, layoff, or termination and rates
of pay or other forms of compensation;

(b) at the request of the contracting agency, the Contractor
shall request each employment agency, labor umion, or
authorized representative of workers with which it has a
collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, to
furnish a written statement that such employment agency,
labor union or representative will not discriminate on the basis
of race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or
marital status and that such union or representative will
affirmatively cooperate in the implementation of the
Contractor's obligations herein; and

{c) the Contractor shall state, in all solicitations or
advertisements for employees, that, in the performance of the
State contract, all qualified applicants will be afforded equal
employment opportunities without discrimination because of
race, creed, color, national origin, sex, age, disability or
marital status.

Contractor will inciude the provisions of "a", "b", and "c¢"
above, in every subcontract over $25,000.00 for the
construction, demolition, replacement, major -repair,
renovation, planning or design of real property and
improvements thereon {the "Work") except where the Work is
for the beneficial use of the Contractor. Section 312 does not
apply to: (i) work, goods or services unrelated to this contract;

or (ii) employment outside New York State. The State shall

Page 5

consider compliance by a contractor or subcontractor with the
requirements of any federal law concerning equal employment
oppertunity which effectuates the purpose of this section. The
contracting agency shall determine whether the imposition of
the requirements of the provisions hereof duplicate or conflict
with any such federal law and if such duplication or conflict
exists, the contracting agency shall waive the applicability of
Section 312 to the extent of such duplication or conflict.
Contractor will comply with all duly promulgated and lawful
rules and regulations of the Department of Economic
Development’s Division of Minority and Women's Business
Development pertaining hereto.

13. CONFLICTING TERMS. In the event of a conflict
between the terms of the contract (including any and all
attachments thereto and amendments thereof) and the terms of
this Appendix A, the terms of this Appendix A shall control. .

14, GOVERNING LAW. This contract shall be governed by
the laws of the State of New York except where the Federal
supremacy clause requires otherwise.

15. LATE PAYMENT. Timeliness of payment and any
interest to be paid to Contracior for late payment shall be
governed by Article 11-A of the State Finance Law to the
extent required by law. :

16. NO ARBITRATION. Disputes involving this contract,
including the breach or alleged breach thereof, may not be
submitted to binding arbitration (except where statutorily
authorized), but must, instead, be heard in a court of
competent jurisdiction of the State of New York,

17. SERVICE OF PROCESS. In addition to the methods of
service allowed by the State Civil Practice Law & Rules
("CPLR"}, Contractor hereby consents fo service of process

* upon it by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested.

Service hereunder shall be complete upon Contractor's actual
receipt of process or upon the State's receipt of the return
thereof by the United States Postal Service as refused or
undeliverable. Contractor must promptly notify the State, in
writing, of each and every change of address to which service
of process can be made. Service by the State to the last known
address shall be sufficient. Contractor will have thirty (30)
calendar days after service hereunder is complete in which to
respond.

18. PROHIBITION ON PURCHASE OF TROPICAL
HARDWOODS. The Contractor certifies and warrants that
all wood products to be used under this contract award wil} be
in accordance with, but not limited to, the specifications and
provisions of Section 165 of the State Finance Law, (Use of
Tropical Hardwoods) which prohibits purchase and use of
tropical hardwoods, unless specifically exempted, by the State
or any governmental agency or political subdivision or public
benefit corporation. Qualifi¢ation for an exemption under this
law will be the responsibility of the contractor to establish to
meet with the approval of the State.

December, 2012



STARDARD CLAUSES FGR KYS SOKTRACYS

RPPENDIX A

In addition, when any portion of this contract involving the
use of woods, whether supply or installation, is to be
performed by any subcontractor, the prime Contractor will
indicate and certify in the submitted bid proposal that the
subcontractor has been informed and is in compliance with
specifications and provisions regarding use of tropical
hardwoods as detailed in §165 State Finance Law. Any such
use must meet with the approval of the State; otherwise, the
bid may not be considered responsive. Under bidder
certifications, proof of qualification for exemption will be the
responsibility of the Contractor to meet with the approval of
the State.

15. MACBRIDE FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRINCIPLES.
In accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment Principles
{Chapter 807 of the Laws of 1992), the Contractor hereby
stipulates that the Contractor either (a) has no business
operations in Northern Ireland, or (b} shall take lawful steps in
good faith to conduct any business operations in Northern
Ireland In accordance with the MacBride Fair Employment
Principles (as described in Section 165 of the New York State
Finance Law), and shali permit independent monitoring of
compliance with such principles.

20. OMNIBUS PROCUREMENT ACT OF 1992. It is the
policy of New York State to maximize opportunities for the
participation of New York State business enterprises,
including minority and women-owned business enterprises as
bidders, subcontractors and suppliers on its procurement
contracts. '

Information on the availability of New York State
subcontractors and suppliers is available from:

NYS Department of Economic Development
Division for Small Business

Albany, New York 12245

Telephone: 518-292-5100

Fax: 518-292-5884

email: opa@esd.ny.gov

A directory of certified minority and women-owned business
enterprises is available from:

NYS Departiment of Economic Development

Division of Minority and Women's Business Development
633 Third Avenue

New York, NY 10017

212-803-2414

email: mwbecertification@esd.nyv.gov
http://esd.ny.gov/MWRBE/directorvSearch.html

The Ommnibus Procurement Act of 1992 requires that by
signing this bid proposal or contract, as applicable,
Contractors certify that whenever the total bid amount is
greater than §1 million:

Page 6

(a) The Contractor has made reasonable efforts to encourage
the participation of New York State Business Enterprises as
suppliers and subcontractors, including certified minority and
women-owned business enterprises, on this project, and has
retained the documentation of these efforts to be provided
upon request to the State;

(b} The Contractor has complied with the Federal Equal
Opportunity Act of 1972 (P.L. 92-261), as amended;

(c) The Contractor agrees to make reasonable efforis to
provide notification to New York State residents of
employment opportunities on this project through lsting any
such positions with the Job Service Division of the New York
State Department of Labaor, or providing such notification in
such manner as is consistent with existing collective
bargaining contracts or agreements. The Contractor agrees to
document these efforts and to provide said documentation to
the State upon request; and

{d) The Contractor acknowledges notice that the State may
seek to obtain offset credits from foreign countries as a result
of this contract and agrees to cooperate with the State in these
efforts.

21. RECIPROCITY AND SANCTIONS PROVISIONS.
Bidders are hereby notified that if their principal place of
business is located in a country, nation, province, state or
political subdivision that penalizes New York State vendors,
and if the goods or services they offer will be substantially
produced or performed outside New York State, the Omnibus
Procurement Act 1994 and 2000 amendments (Chapter 6384
and Chapter 383, respectively) require that they be denied
contracts which they would otherwise obtain. NOTE: As of
May 15, 2002, the list of discriminatory jurisdictions subject
to this provision includes the states of South Carolina, Alaska,
West Virginia, Wyoming, Louisiana and Hawaii. Contact
NYS Department of Economic Development for a current list
of jurisdictions subject to this provision.

22. COMPLIANCE WITH NEW YORK STATE
INFORMATION SECURITY BREACH AND
NOTIFICATION ACT. Contractor shall comply with the
provigions of the New York State Information Security Breach
and Notification Act {(General Business Law Section 899-aa,
State Technology Law Section 208).

23. COMPLIANCE WITH CONSULTANT
DISCLOSURE LAW. If this is a contract for consulting
services, defined for purposes of this requirement to include
analysis, evaluation, research, training, data processing, -
computer programrning, engineering, environmenial, health,
and mental health services, accounting, auditing, paralegal,
legal or similar services, then, in accordance with Section 163
(4-g) of the State Finance Law (as amended by Chapter 10 of
the Laws of 2006), the Contractor shall timely, accurately and
properly comply with the requirement to submit an annual
employment report for the contract to the agency that awarded

December, 2012




APPERBIX A

STANDRRD ELAUSES FOR NYS CONTRACTS

the contract, the Department of Civil Service and the State
Comptroller.

24. PROCUREMENT LOBBYING. To the extent this
agreement is a "procurement contract” as defined by

State Finance Law Sections 1394 and 139-k, by signing this
agreement the coniractor certifies and affirms that all
disclosures made in accordance with State Finance Law
Sections 139-j and 139-k are complete, true and accurate. In
the event such certification is found to be intentionally false or
intentionally incomplete, the State may terminate the
agreement by providing written notification to the Contractor
in accordance with the terms of the agreement.

5. CERTIFICATION OF REGISTRATION TQ
COLLECT SALES AND COMPENSATING USE TAX
BY CERTAIN STATE CONTRACTORS, AFFILIATES
AND SUBCONTRACTORS. ' :

To the extent this agreement is a contract as defined by Tax
Law Section 5-a, if the contractor fails to make the
certification required by Tax Law Section 5-a or if during the
term of the contract, the Department of Taxation and Finance
or the covered agency, as defined by Tax Law 5-a, discovers
that the certification, made under penalty of perjury, is false,
then such failure to file or false certification shall be a material

breach of this contract and this contract may be terminated, by

providing written notification to the Contractor in accordance
with the terms of the agreement, if the covered agency
determines that such action is in the best interest of the State,

" SIGNATURE {

/t /e

DATE

Page 7

December, 2012



